

No. 22-1319

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

MARCO ANTONIO MIRANDA SANCHEZ,
Petitioner,

– v. –

MERRICK GARLAND, Attorney General,
Respondent.

On petition for review of a final order
of the Board of Immigration Appeals
Agency No. A076-620-748

**BRIEF OF THE TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Paul W. Hughes
Andrew A. Lyons-Berg
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iv
Introduction and Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	3
I. Brief statutory background.	3
II. The government’s jurisdictional argument is wrong.....	5
A. As <i>Nasrallah</i> held, Section 1252(a)(4) provides an independent font of jurisdiction over CAT orders.	7
B. Even absent Section 1252(a)(4), a reinstatement order is not reviewable until withholding-only proceedings have completed.	10
C. The government’s contrary position results in impossibility and absurdity.....	14
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albathani v. INS</i> , 318 F.3d 365 (1st Cir. 2003).....	1
<i>Bhaktibhai-Patel v. Garland</i> , 32 F.4th 180 (2d Cir. 2022)	9, 13, 16
<i>Cadet v. Bulger</i> , 377 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Cent. Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , 274 F.3d 881 (5th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	18
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	15
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2057 (2022)	18
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	3, 15
<i>Guzman Chavez v. Hott</i> , 940 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 381 (2001)	8
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2271 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luna-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 777 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2015)	10, 12
<i>Mejia v. Sessions</i> , 866 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020)	<i>passim</i>

Cases—continued

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001) 12

Ortiz-Alfaro v. Holder,
694 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012) 10, 12, 15

Ponce-Osorio v. Johnson,
824 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2016) 10, 17

Quintero v. Garland,
998 F.3d 612 (4th Cir. 2021) 18

Tomas-Ramos v. Garland,
24 F.4th 973 (4th Cir. 2022)..... 3, 4, 15

Statutes

8 U.S.C.

§ 1231(a)(1)(B)(i)..... 11

§ 1231(a)(2) 11

§ 1231(b)(3)(A) 4

§ 1231(a)(5) 3

§ 1252(a)(1) 4, 5

§ 1252(a)(4) *passim*

§ 1252(b)..... 4, 13

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998,
Pub. L. 105-277 § 2242(d), 112 Stat. 2681-822..... 5, 7, 9

Other authorities

David Hausman, *The Failure of Immigration Appeals*,
164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1177 (2016)..... 1

Human Rights Watch, *Deported to Danger* (Feb. 5, 2020) 1

H.R. Conf. Rep. 109-72..... 8

Maria Sacchetti & Carolyn Van Houten, *Death Is Waiting for Him*,
Wash. Post (Dec. 6, 2018) 1
